
            

 

Special Regulatory Committee 

 
THURSDAY, 2ND JULY, 2015 at 7.00 pm HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Ahmet (Chair), Basu, Beacham, Bevan, Carroll (Vice-Chair), 

Carter, Doron, Gunes, Mallett, Marshall, Patterson, Ryan and Weston 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    
 
 Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of the public 
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas, 
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot 
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting.  
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking 
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or 
may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 It being a special meeting of the Committee, under Part 4, Section B, paragraph 17 of 

the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

5. NORTH LONDON WASTE PLAN  (PAGES 1 - 218)  
 

To note the draft North London Waste Plan and proposed consultation period and to 

comment on two associated Memorandums of Understanding.   

 
6. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)  (PAGES 219 - 260)  
 
 To note and provide comments on the draft revised Statement of Community 

Involvement. 
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 • 21 September.  

 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 1512 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 1 of 14 

  Report for: 
Regulatory Committee  
2nd July 2015  

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: North London Waste Plan 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Lyn Garner, Director Regeneration, Planning and Development 

 

Lead Officers: 

Matthew Patterson 
Interim Head of Policy, Strategic Transport and Infrastructure 
Matthew.Patterson@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Neil Goldberg 
Planning Policy  
Neil.Goldberg@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: All  

 
Report for Key Decision 

1 The issue under consideration 

1.1 This report introduces a consultation draft of the Joint North London Waste Plan 

(NLWP) and two Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs):  

 

• Memorandum of Understanding for Joint Working with North London Boroughs and; 

• Memorandum of Understanding for providing a frame work for co-operation 
between London Legacy Development Corporation (“Legacy Corporation”) and the 
North London Boroughs. 

2 Cabinet Member introduction 

2.1 The seven North London Boroughs (Barnet, Enfield, Waltham Forest, Hackney, 

Islington, Haringey and Camden), as Waste Planning Authorities (WPAs), are 

required to prepare a Waste Local Plan. Article 28 of the European Union (EU) 

Waste Framework Directive states that all member states must prepare a Waste 

Management Plan. The National Waste Management Plan for England, supported by 

the National Planning Policy for Waste (NPPW), identify that the National Waste 

Management Plan will be supported by each WPA’s Waste Local Plan and as such it 

is a statutory requirement to prepare this document.  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

Page 2 of 14 

2.2 The NLWP’s main purpose is to ensure that there will be adequate provision of 

suitable land (sites and areas) to accommodate waste management facilities of the 

right type, in the right place and at the right time up to 2032 to manage waste 

generated in North London.  

2.3 The draft NLWP provides policies against which planning applications for waste 

development will be assessed, safeguards existing waste sites and allocates sites 

and areas with potential to accommodate waste facilities in the future.   

2.4 The NLWP plans for all principal waste streams including:  

• Local Authority Collected Waste (LACW): Waste produced by householders;  

• Commercial and Industrial (C&I): Wastes produced by businesses and industry;  

• Construction, Demolition & Excavation (CD&E): Waste generated as a result of 
delivering infrastructure projects, building, renovation and the maintenance of 
structures;  

• Hazardous: A sub category of all waste streams where the material produced is 
hazardous and requires specialist treatment;  

• Agricultural waste: Waste produced by farming and forestry activity;  

• Waste Water / Sewage Sludge: Waste produced from washing, cleaning and 
hygienic activities to create waste water and sewage effluents; and  

• Low level radioactive waste (LLW): Waste associated with the undertaking of x-
rays and laboratory testing using low level radioactive substances.  

2.5 The NLWP has been prepared in accordance with the NPPW which provides detailed 

guidance specific to waste plan preparation and content, alongside considerations for 

the determination of planning applications for waste facilities and the London Plan 

which set waste apportionment targets for each London Borough 

2.6 Once adopted by all the North London Boroughs, the NLWP will form part of the 

overarching planning framework (the ‘Development Plan’) used for the determination 

of planning applications relating to proposed or existing waste facilities in North 

London. These applications will be submitted to the Boroughs in which the facility is 

located. Developers will need to consider the following documents in the submission 

of a planning application related to an existing or proposed waste facility:  

• National planning policy and guidance;  

• The London Plan and Supplementary Planning Guidance;  

• The North London Waste Plan;  

• Other relevant Borough Local Plan documents including the Core Strategy, 
Development Management policies, Site Allocation Documents, Area Action Plans 
and any associated Supplementary Planning Guidance or Planning Briefs.  

3 Recommendations 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 14 

3.1 That Regulatory Committee: 

• Notes the draft North London Waste Plan at Appendix A and the proposed 

consultation period in respect thereof; and  

• Is invited to make comment thereon: 

o  the MoU at Appendix B with the other North London Boroughs, being 

Barnet, Camden, Enfield, Hackney, Islington and Waltham Forest, f
[...]
d information 

5.1 On 1 November 2005 the Council’s Executive agreed in principle to produce a joint 

waste plan. The Executive also resolved that authority be delegated to the Director of 

Environmental Services, in consultation with the Executive Member Enterprise and 

Regeneration to approve a MoU in order to agree detailed arrangements for the 

production of the joint document. On 19 December 2006 the Council’s Executive 

resolved to “approve the preparation of the Joint Waste Development Plan 

Document” with the other North London Boroughs.  

 

5.2 The North London Boroughs prepared a Waste Plan, undertook statutory 

consultation, and presented an Issues and Options Draft to Haringey’s Cabinet on 20 

November 2007.  On 18th November 2008 Cabinet noted the extension to the 

preparation timetable and a submission draft was presented to Cabinet on the 8 

February 2011.  

5.3 On 31 August 2012 the Planning Inspector concluded that the Waste Plan did not 

comply with the legal requirements of the Duty to Co-operate and recommended that 

the North London Boroughs request he write his report recommending the non-

adoption or the withdrawal of the plan.  

5.4 On 12 February 2013 Cabinet resolved to recommend the Inspector write his report 

endorsing the non-adoption of the waste Plan.  The same Cabinet meeting resolved 

“that the Local Authority should draw up the next version of the NLWP following 

regulations 18 and 19 of the 2012 regulations, while meeting the Duty to Cooperate.” 

5.5 The current plan delivers a revised draft addressing the recommendations made by 

the Inspector in 2013 and in particular the legal requirements of the Duty to Co-

operate. 

 

6 Structure of the Draft North London Waste Plan  

 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 14 

6.1 The stated aim of the NLWP is to “provide a planning framework that contributes to 

an integrated approach to the movement of materials up the waste hierarchy to 

support a greener London and move to
[...]
nham N17 

0.1 Household Waste Amenity Site 

(NB these sites are also considered in Haringey’s Site Allocations DPD and 
Tottenham Area Action Plan DPD) 

 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 14 

 
Sites Allocated 
 

7.3 Sites are allocated after discussions with the land owner.  Applications for waste 

uses on sites within the identified areas are required to demonstrate they meet a 

range of development criteria and are suitable for the use. 

 

7.4 The consultation draft of the Waste Plan does not propose any new “sites” but 

instead promotes new “areas” for waste provision. . 

 

7.5 Areas identified in the plan to be allocated 

7.6 Areas are identified instead of sites to provide a larger amount of land and allow 

greater flexibility for delivery. 

7.7 Areas are used where uses other than waste are still permissible, such as in 

employment areas, and further investigation is required.  The plan envisages that 

waste provision within these identified areas will come forward through the planning 

application process, which will be used to determine the suitability of a site for waste 

use and the appropriate developable area. Allocating areas rather than sites alone is 

the preferred option for both landowners and waste operators. This approach is 

consistent with the NPPW and associated guidance.  

7.8 Applications for waste uses on sites within the identified areas are required to 

demonstrate they meet a range of development criteria including the need for the 

facility and the suitability of the use on that site.  

 

Areas allocated within Haringey  

 

 

Area Size Current use  

Brantwood Road (SIL 3) 16.9 
Industrial Estate 
surrounded by mainly 
residential properties, a 
sports field to the east and 
industrial uses to the north 
east. 

Willoughby Lane (LEA 18) 1.1 
Site occupied by industrial 
units and offices.  

North East Tottenham (SIL 12) 15.4 
Warehouses and Industrial 
units on site.  

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 14 

Wood Green (LEA 19
[...]
tained 

and safe borough where people are proud to live and work. The NLWP will help 

achieve this priority, providing the waste planning framework against which 

applications for waste development will be assessed across the plan area.  

16.3 The NLWP is therefore consistent with the existing Corporate Plan and the emerging 

Corporate Plan.  

17 Reasons for seeking Cabinet approval 

Page 13



 

Page 14 of 14 

17.1 The seven North London Boroughs (Barnet, Enfield, Waltham Forest, Hackney, 

Islington, Haringey and Camden), as Waste Planning Authorities (WPAs), are 

required to prepare a Waste Local Plan. Article 28 of the European Union (EU) 

Waste Framework Directive states that all member states must prepare a Waste 

Management Plan. 

 

17.2 The main purpose is to ensure that there will be adequate provision of suitable land 

(sites and areas) to accommodate waste management facilities of the right type, in 

the right place and at the right time up to 2032 to manage waste generated in North 

London. The draft NLWP also provides policies against which planning applications 

for waste development will be assessed, safeguards existing waste sites and 

allocates sites and areas with potential to accommodate waste facilities in the future.   

18  Appendices 

 

� Appendix A – The Draft NLWP 

� Appendix B – Memorandum of Understanding for Joint Working with North 

London Boroughs; 

� Appendix C – Memorandum of Understanding for providing a frame work for 

co-operation between London Legacy Development Corporation (“Legacy 

Corporation”) and the North London Boroughs  

19 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

The following documents were used in the preparation of this report: 

� National Planning Policy Framework 2012 

� National Planning Policy for Waste 2014 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

North London Waste Plan 

Draft May 2015 

  

Page 15



2 

North London Waste Plan Draft 6 May 2015 

Contents 

FOREWORD ...................
[...]
ste and recycling is a vital ingredient for 

the proper functioning of our city and this is especially the case with the expected 

increase in housing and employment in North London. So we need to plan for how 

we deal with our waste in the same way that we plan for the proper provision of 

housing, open spaces, schools and transport. Waste facilities can also create jobs, 

produce energy and provide important resources for reuse in other processes.   This 

contributes to a more circular economy in which materials can be reused rather than 

disposed of.  

Now it’s your opportunity to let us know what you think of the options facing the 

Boroughs and how we are proposing to move forward. We welcome your input and 

will consider all comments made when we draw up the next version of the plan.  

 

Cllr Toby Simon 

Chair North London Waste Plan Planning Members Group  

 

  

Page 18



5 

North London Waste Plan Draft 6 May 2015 

1. Introduction and Background 

What is the North London Waste Plan?  

1.1. The seven North London Boroughs of Barnet, Camden, Enfield, Hackney, 

Haringey, Islington and Waltham Forest are working together to produce the 

North London Waste Plan (the ‘NLWP’).  Figure 1 shows the North London 

Waste Plan area.  The NLWP will cover the period 2017 to 2032 and, once 

adopted, it will form part of the statutory Development Plan for these areas.  

The NLWP is identified in the Local Development Scheme for each of the 

Boroughs. 

1.2. The NLWP has two main purposes: 

· to ensure there will be adequate provision of suitable land to 

accommodate waste management facilities of the right type, in the 

right place and at the right time up to 2032 to manage waste 

generated in North London; and   

· to provide policies against which planning applications for waste 

development will be assessed, alongside other relevant planning 

policies/guidance.   

1.3. The key elements of the NLWP are: 

The Aim and Objectives: These are
[...]
_________________________  _________________ 
Signed on Behalf of the     Date 
London Borough of Camden  
 
 
 
______________________________  _________________ 
Signed on Behalf of the     Date 
London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
______________________________  _________________ 
Signed on Behalf of the     Date 
London Borough of Hackney 
 
 
______________________________  _________________ 
Signed on Behalf of the     Date 
London Borough of Haringey 
 
 
______________________________  _________________ 
Signed on Behalf of the     Date 
London Borough of Islington 
 
 
______________________________  _________________ 
Signed on Behalf of the     Date 
London Borough of Waltham Forest  
 
 
______________________________  _________________ 
Signed on Behalf of the London    Date 
Legacy Development Corporation 

Page 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 9 

  Report for: 
Regulatory Committee 
2 July 2015 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)  

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Lyn Garner, Director Regeneration, Planning and Development 

 

Lead Officers: 

Matthew Patterson 
Interim Head of Policy, Strategic Transport and Infrastructure 
Matthew.Patterson@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Neil Goldberg 
Planning Policy  
Neil.Goldberg@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: All  

 
Report for Key Decision 

1 The issue under consideration 

1.1 This report seeks Regulatory Committee to note and make comments on: 

• the draft revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) at Appendix A  

1.2 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) requires local 

planning authorities to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The 

SCI must set out how persons, who appear to the authority to have an interest in 

matters relating to development in the area, will be involved in the authority’s plan 

making and development management functions. 

1.3 Haringey’s SCI was adopted in 2008 foll
[...]
.6 For the reasons set out in this paper, it is therefore proposed to consult upon a 

simpler, streamlined and updated SCI for Haringey. 

1.7  Further details on the proposed updates are provided below.  

2 Cabinet Member introduction 

What is the SCI?  

2.1 The SCI is the document that sets out the standards to be achieved by the local 

authority in involving the community in the preparation, alteration and continuing 

review of all local development documents and planning applications. 

2.2 The document should be a clear public statement enabling the community to know 

how and when they will be involved in the preparation of local development 

documents and how they will be consulted on planning applications. 

Page 220



 

Page 3 of 9 

2.3 The SCI should ensure the active meaningful and continued involvement of the 

community throughout the process. The National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) states that it is essential for ‘neighbourhoods, local organisations, and 

businesses to be actively involved as early as possible’. This document identifies 

how this can be put into practice effectively both throughout the plan making 

process and for planning applications. 

2.4 To achieve this, the SCI sets out the following: 

• When and by what means the Council will engage with the community and 

stakeholders in the consideration of both the preparation of the local plan and 

the planning application process. 

• how these will be publicised. 

•  how community and stakeholder views will inform later stages of documents. 

3 Recommendation 

3.1 That Regulatory Committee note and provide comments on: 

• the draft revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) at Appendix A  

4 Alternative option considered 

4.1 The Council could choose not to review the SCI. However, the Council is required 

to adopt an up-to-date SCI, pursuant to section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), taking account of national, region
[...]
ed an internal Planning Protocol following approval at 

Regulatory Committee, which set arrangements for Development Management and 

established the Council’s move to self-service and paperless systems which was 

signalled in the previous SCI. These, along with the results of the recent statutory 

changes and a commitment to effective engagement  including the use of new 

media/technology where appropriate, have resulted in the following key updates for 

Development Management: 

 

• Using the existing Development Management Forum to consider some major 
planning applications, at the pre-application stage (rather than during the 
application process) and introduction of pre-application briefings for the planning 
sub-committee; 
 

• Review of the charged pre application service including the introduction of a 
charged householder pre-application service and early construction advice 
together with a discounted service for small businesses; 
 

• A new Quality Review Panel to replace the Design Review Panel;  
 

• A move towards using new media (when the technology becomes fully 
developed) to help reduce and eventually remove the need for posted neighbour 
notification letters  using site notices instead for all applications and the 
introduction  email/SMS notification of applications in their area. 

 

Proposed Consultation   

4.12 The Council is proposing to consult on the draft SCI for 8 weeks from Cabinet 

approval. Following the removal in the 2008 Planning Act of the requirement for the 

SCI to be submitted to the Secretary of State for examination, Haringey’s SCI will 

not be publicly examined. Following the 8 weeks consultation, it is the intention to 

consider all responses to the SCI, bring a report back to Cabinet to amend the 

document where appropriate and to formally adopt the SCI.  

 

Prioritisation and Resource Implications 

4.13 The preparation of the SCI is a statutory requirement.  

4.14 The costs of preparing SCI will be met 
[...]
ies for the borough, and how the 

Council will achieve these priorities. The overall approach is to encourage 

investment in the borough to create more opportunities. The emerging SCI will help 

achieve all the priorities of the Corporate Plan by ensuring we work with our 

communities, as a team, with everyone who has an interest in our community to 

improve our neighbourhoods and increase skills and capacity around local problem 

solving. The SCI   will encourage community participation, signposts local resources 

and connects skills and willingness with where it can really make a difference.  

10.3 The SCI is therefore consistent with the existing Corporate Plan and the emerging 

Corporate Plan.  

11 Reasons for seeking Cabinet approval 

11.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) requires local 

planning authorities to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The 

SCI must set out how persons who appear to the authority to have an interest in 

matters relating to development in the area will be involved in the authority’s plan 

making and development management functions. Haringey’s SCI is out of date and 

therefore needs updating following a statutory consultation period.  

12 Use of Appendices 

 

• Appendix 1 – The Draft Statement of Community Involvement 

13 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

13.1 The following documents were used in the preparation of this report: 

 

• Haringey SCI 2008 (Updated 2011) 
 

• The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 

• The Localism Act 2011 
 

Page 227



Page 228

This page is intentionally left blank



Statement of Community Involvement Draft Update 2015 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

1 

 
 

Haringey Statement of 
Community Involvement 

 

Adopted 2008  
 
 

 Draft Update 2015 
 

 
 

 
 

www.haringey.gov.uk 

Page 229



Statement of Community Involvement Draft Update 2015 

 

 
2 

 

 
 

Contents 

1. Introduction .................................
[...]
made within 21 days from the date of 
the notification. Bodies such as Natural England will be allowed a longer period of 
time to comment on applications where this is prescribed  by legislation. All 
comments and written representations are taken into account when the planning 
application is considered. 

 
5.8.5   The Council will consult with any statutory body required in accordance the 

Development Management Procedure Order 2015. Adjoining Borough Councils will 
be notified if the site is near a Borough boundary and is likely to affect the 
neighbouring Borough. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.8.6 The process for submitting comments on applications is necessarily formal, given 

the need to determine applications in a timely manner. Therefore the following 
requirements apply to anyone wishing to comment on an application: 

• All comments must be received in writing within the consultation period (normally 
21 days) 

• Comments can be submitted by email, letter or online using the appropriate form 

• Late comments will be considered where circumstances allow 
 

5.8.7 To submit comments online you must first search for the application at the address 
above, and then click the 'View Details' tab. From here there is a 'comments' tab that 
can be used to submit your representations. Please note that only material Planning 
Considerations will be taken into account, such as Local Plan policies compliance, 
and other site specific issues such as overlooking, transport problems, layout and 
design, amongst many others. 

 
5.8.8 The determination of planning applications is a transparent, public process. 

Therefore representations made on planning applications will be made available to 
members of the public to view alongside all other application material and are 
included in the Council's report on the application. Where requests are made to 
withhold addresses these will be considered however anonymous representations 
on local amenity issues will not hold as much w

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 

 
Councillors Ahmet (Chair), Basu, Bevan, Carroll (Vice-Chair), Carter, Patterson, 

Ryan and Weston 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

REG171.   
 

FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 RESOLVED 
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the 
meeting for live or subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 

 
 

REG172.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Beacham, Doron and 
Mallett. Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Carroll.  
 

 
 

REG173.   
 

NORTH LONDON WASTE PLAN  

 The Committee considered a consultation draft of the Joint North London 
Waste Plan (NLWP), a statutory document required to ensure adequate 
provision of suitable land to accommodate waste management facilities 
to manage waste generated in North London up to 2031. The Plan would 
provide policies against which planning applications for waste 
development would be assessed, safeguard existing waste sites and 
allocate sites and areas with the potential to accommodate waste 
facilities in the future. The seven North London partner boroughs were 
required to consult on and approve the final NLWP.   
 
The attention of the Committee was drawn to an amendment to the 
recommendation as set out within the report to remove the reference to 
the Committee commenting on the two underpinning Memorandum of 
Understandings, which formalised operational issues between the 
partner boroughs. The Committee were also referred to a tabled 
addendum to the report setting out minor and non material wording 
changes to the draft Plan. These changes, plus the comments of the 
Committee on the draft Plan, would be incorporated within a report being 
submitted to July Cabinet seeking approval for the release of the Plan for 
consultation and for the Council to enter into the two Memorandum of 
Understandings.   
 
Officers outlined to the Committee the approach to be taken with regards 
to the consideration of the Pinkham Way site as a potential waste site 
allocation under the Plan. In light of considerable opposition from 
residents to the utilisation of the site for waste purposes, a definitive 
position had yet to be reached on the future of the site. An open and 
evidence based approach would be used to determine its suitability as a 
waste site including representations received during the public 
consultation period.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 
 

 
The Committee raised the following points in discussion of the draft Plan: 

 Concerns were raised that the proposed consultation would run over 
the summer holiday period, potentially impacting on the level of 
responses received. Officers advised that this was a consequence of 
the wider approval timescale for the final Plan needing to take into 
account the Mayoral elections and Purdah restrictions but that in 
mitigation, the consultation period would be extended into mid 
September.  

[19.13 - Cllr Carroll enters the meeting].  

 The Committee requested the production of an executive summary 
for use in the public consultation. 

 Clarification was sought on the process for the final selection of 
waste sites under the Plan. It was advised that a set of criteria had 
been established against which current and proposed waste sites 
would be assessed and filtered. The final NLWP would be subject to 
independent scrutiny by a planning inspector to examine whether the 
Plan met legal and soundness tests.  

 Assurances were sought that the consultation would provide for 
alternative suggestions for consideration inline with a recent 
Supreme Court ruling endorsing the general principles of 
consultation. Officers confirmed that the s18 consultation would set 
out issues and options underpinned by a sustainability appraisal. 

 Members identified inconsistencies in the dates given for the NLWP 
period within the report and draft Plan which needed correction. 
Officers confirmed that the Plan would run through to 2031.    

 Clarification was sought on the inclusion of the Haringey Heartlands 
site as a potentially suitable waste site when it was identified as a key 
area for housing growth and intensification. Officers advised that the 
site has automatically been included by virtue of being an existing 
waste site but was likely to be filtered out later in the process as an 
area of future growth.  

 Members commented on the lack of promotion of the North London 
Waste Authority’s ‘Wise up to Waste’ educational programme within 
the borough. It was advised that this sat under the separate Waste 
Strategy but officers agreed to feed this back to the NLWA and to 
review removing this reference from the report.  

 It was suggested that the glossary of terms currently contained at 
appendix 3 be brought forward within the report to assist the reading 
of the document and that improvements be made to the readability of 
the map contained on p77. Officers agreed to feed these points back 
to the project team responsible for drafting the Plan.    

 
 

RESOLVED 

 To note the draft North London Waste Plan at appendix A and the 
proposed consultation period in respect thereof.  

 

REG174.   
 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)  

 The Committee considered a report on the draft revised Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) which set out arrangements for 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 
 

community involvement in the Council’s plan making and development 
management functions. Revision was required of the current SCI to 
reflect legislative changes, the availability of new technologies and 
changing patterns of engagement. The revised plan would also take into 
account recent scrutiny review recommendations around enhancing 
engagement. Approval would be sought from Cabinet in July to release 
the draft SCI for consultation, with a view to a revised SCI being in place 
for the next round of consultation on local planning policy documents 
following criticisms received on the process followed for the Local Plan.  
 
The Committee raised the following points in discussion of the report: 

 Clarification was sought on the status of the Crouch End 
Neighbourhood Plan. Officers advised that the Plan had yet to be 
submitted.  

 The timescale for review of the planning protocol was queried. 
Officers advised they hoped to bring a report back to the next 
Regulatory Committee meeting with proposals.  

 New approaches to improving engagement with black and ethnic 
minority communities were questioned. Officers advised that the 
focus would primarily be on utilising social media tools, such as 
changing the publishing format of documents to allow the use of 
translation apps to convert documents into community languages.  

 Wording changes were requested to section 4 of the report to more 
clearly set out the link between the update of the SCI and future 
consultation on the Local Plan. Under section 6, further expansion 
was required on the relationship and sensitivities between the Local 
Plan and neighbourhood development plans, particularly in terms of 
precedence.  

 The Committee requested the production of an executive summary 
for the public consultation and a flow chart covering the engagement 
process.  

 Concerns were raised that the report did not make reference to how 
the results of consultations would conscientiously be taken into 
account inline with the four general principles of consultations. 
Officers agreed to review how this could be reflected within the SCI.  

 The importance of establishing a clear definition of ‘social media’ 
within the SCI was emphasised. Officers agreed to liaise with the 
Communications team on a Council agreed definition for 
incorporation.   

 
 
RESOLVED 

 To note the draft revised Statement of Community Involvement set 
out in appendix A.  

 

REG175.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

  Regulatory Committee – 21 September.  
 

 An affordable housing briefing session would be held for Planning 
Committee Members on 6 July at 6pm prior to the start of the 
Committee meeting at 7pm.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 
 

 

 The Head of Development Management would be circulating dates to 
members of the 2014/15 Planning Committee for an informal meeting 
to discuss the ombudsman case regarding 10-12 Muswell Hill Place.  

 

 
 
CLLR AHMET 
 
Chair 
 
 


